(i) During the year ended 31 March 2005, the Group adopted Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 20 ‘Share-based Payment’ – see note 1.

The notes on pages 24 to 38 form part of the Accounts.

24

N
o

tes to
 the A

cco
unts: N

otes 1 and 2

Transco plc Annual Report and Accounts 2004/05

1. Adoption of Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 20
During the year, the Group adopted FRS 20 ‘Shared-based Payment’. The adoption of this standard constitutes a change in accounting policy.
Therefore, the impact has been reflected as a prior year adjustment in accordance with FRS 3.

The standard requires that where shares or rights to shares are granted to third parties, including employees, a charge should be recognised in the
profit and loss account based on the fair value of the shares at the date the grant of shares or right to shares is made.

For the year ended 31 March 2005, the adoption of FRS 20 has reduced both basic and adjusted operating profit by £7m, reduced basic and
adjusted profit for the year by £3m, and increased net assets employed by £10m.

The effect of the adoption of FRS 20 on prior year comparatives is as follows:
Year ended 31 March 2004

As previously Impact of As
reported FRS 20 restated

£m £m £m

Operating profit
– Before exceptional items 1,124 (15) 1,109
– After exceptional items 1,047 (15) 1,032

Profit for the year
– Before exceptional items 611 (15) 596
– After exceptional items 558 (15) 543

Net assets employed
– At 31 March 2004 2,137 4 2,141
– At 1 April 2003 1,649 4 1,653

The corresponding entry to the pre-tax FRS 20 charge for the year ended 31 March 2004 was recorded through the profit and loss account reserve.
Therefore, the impact of restatements for FRS 20 on the profit and loss account reserve at 31 March 2004 represents only the deferred tax credit
of £4m.

For the Company, the adoption of FRS 20 has increased net assets employed at 1 April 2003 and 31 March 2004 by £4m and reduced profits for
the year ended 31 March 2004 by £15m. It has reduced the profits of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2005 by £3m and has increased
net assets employed by £10m.

2. Segmental analysis
Segmental information is presented in accordance with the management responsibilities and economic characteristics of the Group’s business
activities. Included within the operations of the UK gas distribution activities are amounts relating to four gas distribution networks which the Group
has agreed to sell. These amounts have been disclosed as ‘Businesses to be disposed of’.

A geographical analysis of results and assets is not provided as Transco’s operations are all undertaken in the UK for UK customers.

a) Turnover
Sales Sales Sales Sales

Total between to third Total between to third
sales businesses parties sales businesses parties
2005 2005 2005 2004 2004 2004

£m £m £m £m £m £m

UK gas distribution  2,215 100 2,115 2,245 87 2,158
UK gas transmission 561 3 558 560 2 558
Other activities 397 25 372 425 19 406

3,173 128 3,045 3,230 108 3,122

Businesses to be disposed of 1,102 53 1,049 1,115 46 1,069
Other 2,071 75 1,996 2,115 62 2,053

3,173 128 3,045 3,230 108 3,122

b) Operating profit
Before exceptional items After exceptional items

2005 2004 2005 2004
(restated) (restated)

£m £m £m £m

UK gas distribution 570 716 390 640
UK gas transmission 271 281 268 275
Other 89 112 89 117

930 1,109 747 1,032

Businesses to be disposed of 345 407 271 351
Other 585 702 476 681

930 1,109 747 1,032

Notes to the Accounts

25

N
o

tes to
 the A

cco
unts: N

ote 2 (continued)

Annual Report and Accounts 2004/05 Transco plc

2. Segmental analysis (continued)
c) Information relating to businesses to be disposed of
Included within the operations of the UK gas distribution activity are the following amounts relating to four gas distribution networks which the Group